Florence & Hutcheson

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Project: WBS 33604.3.1 (B-4262)
Bridge #217 on SR 1520 over Tributary to Cathy’s Creek
Rutherford County

To: Meeting Attendees
Subject: Revised MINUTES OF MEETING
Date Prepared: November 18, 2010
Prepared by: Jim Mondolfi

Y |
PURPOSE/DESCRIPTION: Pre-Bid Meeting

DATE & TIME: Wednesday, October 27, 2010 10:30 AM

NCDOT
LOCATION: Bridge Management Unit Large Conference Room
Raleigh, North Carolina

ATTENDEES

Name Representing Telephone Number

See Meeting Roster
Jim Mondolfi Ko/Florence & Hutcheson, Inc. 919-851-6066

B S —

The following is my understanding of items discussed:

1) On Page 6 of the Proposal, the revised date of availability for this contract is the
date the Contractor begins work, but not before the issuance of the Purchase
Order and no later than July 1, 2011.

2) On Page 7 of the Proposal under Section H, “Traffic Control”, add statement “The
Contractor will be responsible for stripping and all pavement markings”. Cost of
stripping and pavement markings shall be included in the lump sum price bid for
Item “Generic Traffic Control”.

3) Item “Generic Traffic Control” is added to the contract. A revised bid sheet is
attached.

4) On Page 9 of the Proposal under Section N, Paragraph 1, the Engineer for this
project will be Mr. Gary Moore.

2151 KINGDOM WAY, SUITE 100 - RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607 - (919) 851-6066
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5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

JEM/

On Page 16 of the Proposal under “Good Faith Effort for Projects with Goals More
Than Zero”, submit only one copy of the DBE information required to the Bridge
Management office.

The Contractor will remove and salvage the existing steel beams, diaphragms,
thrie beam bridge rail and bridge rail posts to the Division. The steel will be
delivered to the Rutherford County maintenance yard located at 909 Ledbetter
Road, Spindale, NC 28160. Contact Scott Bailey. Phone #828-286-3191.

A list of prequalified suppliers of aluminum box culverts is attached.

Shop drawings for the aluminum box culvert will be submitted to the NCDOT Bridge
Management Unit for review.

Boring logs and soil profile sheets are attached.

ltem “Select Granular Backfill” is added to the contract. A revised bid sheet is
attached.

The quantity for item “Filter Fabric for Drainage, Type 2” is increased from 710 SY to
1270 SY. Arevised bid sheet is attached.

A sketch of the headwalls is attached for information only.

Backfill along the full length of the culvert with Select Granular Material for a width
of four feet up to the height of the culvert. “Select Granular Material, Class 4 or
Class 6” shall be used, or as per the recommendations of the manufacturer and as
directed by the Engineer. Refer to Sections 265 and 300 of the Standard
Specifications.

A pre-installation meeting is required prior to installation. Representatives from the
Contractor, the Aluminum Culvert Manufacturer and the Department shall attend
this meeting. The Aluminum Box Culvert Manufacturer shall be on site during
installation.



WBS ELEMENT: 33604.3.1

CONTRACT COST PROPOSAL

Rutherford County, Bridge #217

BID SHEETS (Revised 11-1-10)
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The Contractor agrees to provide the services outlined in this proposal for the following fixed price:

BRIDGE REPLACEMENT WITH AN ALUMINUM BOX CULVERT

LINE
NO.

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

ITEM
NO.

0000100000-N

0195000000-E

0248000000-N

0318000000-E

0366000000-E

0372000000-E

0995000000-E

1220000000-E

1489000000-E

1525000000-E

1560000000-E

3030000000-E

3045000000-E

3150000000-N

3195000000-N

SEC
NO.

800

265

SP

300

310

310

340

545

610

610

620

862

862

862

862

DESCRIPTION

MOBILIZATION

SELECT GRANULAR MATERIAL

GENERIC GRADING ITEM
(EXCAVATION AND
EMBANKMENT)

FOUNDATION CONDITIONING
MATERIAL, MINOR STRUCTURES

15” RC PIPE CULVERT, CL III

18” RC PIPE CULVERT, CL III

PIPE REMOVAL

INCIDENTAL STONE BASE

ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE
COURSE, TYPE B 25.0B

ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE
COURSE, TYPE SF 9.5A

ASPHALT BINDER FOR PLANT MIX,
TYPE PG 64-22

STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL

STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL (SHOP
CURVED)

ADDITIONAL GUARDRAIL POSTS

GUARDRAIL ANCHOR UNIT,
TYPE AT-1

QUANTITY UNIT COST

LS LS

AMOUNT

400

CY

LS LS

20

TON

112

LIN. FT.

68

LIN. FT.
112

LIN. FT.
100

TON

200

TON

175

TON

20

TON

150

LIN. FT.

100

LIN. FT.

EACH

EACH



WBS ELEMENT: 33604.3.1

LINE
NO.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

ITEM
NO.
3656000000-E

4589000000-N

6000000000-E

6006000000-E

6009000000-E

6012000000-E

6024000000-E

6027000000-N

6029000000-E

6030000000-E

6036000000-E

6038000000-E

6042000000-E

6070000000-N

6071010000-E

6071020000-E

6071030000-E

Rutherford County, Bridge #217

SEC
NO.
876

1101

1605

1610

1610

SP

1622

1622

SP

1630

1631

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

Revised 11-1-10

DESCRIPTION

FILTER FABRIC FOR DRAINAGE,
TYPE 2

GENERIC TRAFFIC CONTROL ITEM

TEMPORARY SILT FENCE

STONE FOR EROSION CONTROL,
CLASS A

STONE FOR EROSION CONTROL,

CLASS B

SEDIMENT CONTROL STONE

TEMPORARY SLOPE DRAINS

INLET PROTECTION AT

TEMPORARY SLOPE DRAINS

SAFETY FENCE

SILT EXCAVATION

MATTING FOR EROSION CONTROL

PERMANENT SOIL

REINFORCEMENT MAT

> HARDWARE CLOTH

SPECIAL STILLING BASINS

WATTLE

POLYACRYLAMIDE

COIR FIBER BAFFLE

Page 121

QUANTITY UNIT COST

1270

AMOUNT

SY
LS LS

975

LIN. FT.

135

TON

75

TON

130

TON

200

LIN. FT.

EACH

800

LIN. FT.

115

CY

2,000

SY

350

SY
50

LIN. FT.

EACH

55

LIN. FT.

30

LB.
60

LIN. FT.
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LINE
NO.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

ITEM
NO.

6111000000-E

6133000000-N

8035000000-N

8133000000-E

8175000000-E

8217000000-E

8590000000-E

8594000000-E

8804000000-N

Rutherford County, Bridge #217

SEC
NO.

SP

SP

402

414

420

425

876

876

SP

Revised 11-1-10

DESCRIPTION

IMPERVIOUS DIKE

GENERIC EROSION CONTROL

REMOVAL OF EXISTING
STRUCTURES

FOUNDATION CONDITIONING
MATERIAL

CLASS ‘AA’” CONCRETE
REINFORCING STEEL

PLAIN RIP RAP, CLASS I

PLAIN RIP RAP, CLASS B

7°-9” X 32°-7” ALUMINUM BOX
CULVERT

TOTAL PROJECT BID

Page 122

QUANTITY UNIT COST

30

AMOUNT

LIN. FT.

LS LS

LS LS

139

TON

10.3

CYy

2,710

LB

55

TON

TON

LS LS




Wafa, Zaki H

From: Wilson, Troy S

Sent: Friday, November 12, 2010 8:23 AM
To: Wafa, Zaki H

Cc: Moore, Garry L

Subject: Approved Pipe Vendors List and Web site B-4262 Rutherford #217

Zaki,

Here is the lint to the web site and a copy of the suppliers. We also sent a headwall detail for the pipe. Please let me know if you need additional information.

Thanks,
Troy

httos:/fapps.dot.state.nc.usfvendor/fapprovadproducts/Producer.aspx

Contech Construction Products, Inc.
Contech Construction Products, Inc.

Contech Construction Products, Inc.

'Contech Construction Products, Inc.

EContech Construction Products, Inc.
éConteoh Construction Products, Inc.
L.ane Enterprises, Inc.
Lane Enterprises, Inc.
Lane Enterprises, Inc.
Lane Enterprises, Inc.
t.ane Enterprises, Inc.
Smith Setzer & Sons

Southeast Culvert, Inc

Southeastern Pipe & Drain Systems,

11/12/2010

Producer Name

Contech Construction Products, Inc.
Contech Construction Products, Inc.

Contech Construction Products, Inc.

Contech Construction Products, Inc.

Contech Construction Products, Inc.
Contech Construction Products, Inc.
Lane Enterprises, Inc.

 ane Enterprises, Inc.

Lane Enterprises, Inc.

Lane Enterprises, Inc.

Lane Enterprises, Inc.

Smith Setzer & Sons

Southeast Culvert, Inc

Southeastern Pipe & Drain Systems,

Facility Name

Contech Const. Prod, Inc. - Charlotte
Contech Const. Prod., Inc. - Raleigh

Contech Const. Prod., Inc. - Winchester,

KY

Contech Const. Prod., Inc. - Conyers,

GA

Contech Const. Prod., Englewood, Tn.

Contech Const. Prod., Inc - Ashland
Lane Enterprises, Inc. - Dublin
Lane Enterprises, Inc. - Bedford

Lane Enterprises, Inc. - Statesville

Lane Enterprises, Inc. - Pulaski
Lane Enterprises, Inc. - Bealeton
Smith Setzer & Sons - Catawba
Southeast Culvert, Inc

Southeastern Pipe & Drain Systems,

Facility
Type
Metal Pipe
Metal Pipe

Metal Pipe

Metal Pipe

Metal Pipe
Metal Pipe
Metal Pipe
Metal Pipe
Metal Pipe
Metal Pipe
Metal Pipe
Metal Pipe
Metal Pipe

Metal Pipe

Plant
ID

MP11
MP1

MP14

MP10

MP20
MP22
MP17
MP8
MP3
MP5
MP9S
MP&
MP21

MP18
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NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
GEOTECHNICAL UNIT BORING LOG

E OF B

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

GEOTECHNICAL UNIT BORING LOG

PROJECT NO 33604.1.1

|10 B-4262

| counTY RUTHERFORD

| GEOLOGIST M.A. HAGAR

| GEOLOGIST M.A. HAGAR

SITE DESCRIPTION BRIDGE NO. 217 ON SR- 1520 OVER TRIB. CATHY'S CR. GND WATER
BORING NO EB1-A NORTHING 0.00 EASTING 0.00 O HR N/A
ALIGNMENT -L- BORING LOCATION 9+71.500 OFFSET 1B.30fiLT 24 HR 4.60ft

PROJECT NO 33604.1.1 [ 1D B-4262 | COUNTY RUTHERFORD

SITE DESCRIPTION BRIDGE NO. 217 ON SR- 1520 OVER TRIB. CATHY'S CR. GND WATER
BORING NO EB1-B NORTHING 0.00 EASTING 0.00 0 HR N/A
ALIGNMENT -L- BORING LOCATION 10+10.000 OFFSET 20.00ft RT 24 HR 4.20f

COLLAR ELEVY 95.60it

TOTAL DEPTH 24.80ft

[ sTART DATE 10/03/05

COMPLETION DATE 10/03/05

COLLAR ELEV 85.01ft

TOTAL DEPTH 14.50ft

[ START DATE 10/04/05

COMPLETION DATE 10/04/05

DRILL MACHINE CME-550

DRILL METHOD SPT CORE BORING

HAMMER TYPE AUTOMATIC

SURFACE WATER DEPTH

DEPTH TO ROCK 15.90ft

Log EBI-A, Page [ of )

BLOWCT [PEN BLOWS PER FOOT SAMPLE| ¥ L SOIL AND ROCK
-ELEV DEPTH gin | 8in | 6in | (/) [© 25 50 75 100 NO MOI 8 DESCRIPTION
05.60 I CIoooGound|Sudace 1211 T i
g SR | RSSO FIE ki EMBANKMENT: SILTY SAND
Tago | 2|1 |2 10lfarodiooooaooioiii: ¥ [ ALLUVIUM: INTERLAYERED SILT,
90.00{— S L e s s SAND, PEBBLES, GRAVEL, &
i iy <ty T R e COBBLES
T ogo [24]|76 0.8 [|----oF oI T D, 22| SAPROLITE: BLACK SILTY FINE
T oIy ses \___ TOCOARSESAND /1
T | S | I et e el b WEATHERED ROCK
= a0 tloal =l FaglliEssscmEassas=asast - - 10,
g0.00_ 1490 | 100 ol | el s sty e <
5ic PEos s seles = o o lee s S]CORE HARD ROCK: REC=94%
S LR (IO R | (R | EOER FRp | e IR RQD=90%
T nbaatlc dapehe st smmiec | o HARD ROCK: REC=98%
R [ Sl (R S| (R | AT = S| RQD=96%
080 | v | . A :
" BORING TERMINATEIFAT -~

llllllllllllljllllll
lIII[]lI[i]_Illllllll

!]lllllllil‘llllllll]
illi]]lllllllllllllll

DRILL MACHINE CME-550 DRILL METHOD SPT CORE BORING HAMMER TYPE AUTOMATIC
SURFACE WATER DEPTH DEPTH TO ROCK 13.90ft Log EB1-B, Page 1 of |
- WCT E T AMPLE L SOIL AND ROCK
ELev | peprH| BEOWCT [PEN BLOWS PER FOO S Yt
8in | Bin | 6in | (i) | 25 50 5 169 NO G DESCRIPTION
I S G 1 ST
Y%} I R S P A N f “Ground|Sorface™|" "~ """
T O ERED, F R ALLUVIUM: GRAY SILTY FINE TO
taeo | 1]1]2]10 O e COARSE SAND
e o il et (R (R [ (Rl |~ b =i omns =it §5-4
S ST i e s ALLUVIAL BASAL GRAVEL
R aall I B I Sesmie e auss | Moo ] SAPROLITE: BROWN SLIGHTLY
A [ I I (B oo g e = - MICACEOUS SILTY FINE TO
il Jcaatatgo SR SRR = 1111} x| COARSE SAND -/
go.51 L 13:80 [ 100 (0 | ISP ey SOuNION R N WEATHERED ROCK ,
= - HOR|NG TERMINATED. AT - _ - \ HARD ROCK
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NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
GEOTECHNICAL UNIT BORING LOG

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

GEOTECHNICAL UNIT BORING LOG

§ DF 8

PROJECT NO 33604.1.1

| 1D B-4262

[ counTY RUTHERFORD

| GEOLOGIST M.A. HAGAR

| GEOLOGIST M.A. HAGAR

SITE DESCRIPTION BRIDGE NO. 217 ON SR- 1520 OVER TRIB. CATHY'S CR.

GND WATER

BORING NO EBZ-A

NORTHING 0.00

EASTING 0.00

0 HR N/A

ALIGNMENT -L-

BORING LOCATION 10+15.000

OFFSET 31.50fl LT

24 HR 3.80ft

PROJECT NO 33604.1.1 [ 1D B-4262 | counTy RUTHERFORD

SITE DESCRIPTION BRIDGE NO. 217 ON SR- 1520 OVER TRIB. CATHY'S CR. GND WATER

BORING NO EB2-B NORTHING 0.00 EASTING 0.00 0 HR N/A
BORING LOCATION 10+64.500 OFFSET 22.50f RT 24 HR 3.00ft

ALIGNMENT -L-

COLLAR ELEV 94.59ft

TOTAL DEPTH 15.50ft

| START DATE 10/04/05

COMPLETION DATE 10/04/05

COLLAR ELEV 93.28it

TQTAL DEPTH 24.50ft

START DATE 9/22/05

COMPLETION DATE 089/27/05

DRILL MACHINE CME-550

DRILL METHOD SPT CORE BORING

HAMMER TYPE AUTOMATIC

DRILL MACHINE CME-550

DRILL METHOD SPT CORE BORING

HAMMER TYPE AUTOMATIC

DEPTH TO ROCK_18.50ft

Log EB2-B, Page 1 0l |

l1ll1lllll[[Illlllllllll]lllll

IllllllIIIIIIIiIllIllliII]l1lIllIilll[Iililll]lllll

II'IIIII]IIll[!IIIII'I

0
SURFACE WATER DEPTH DEPTH TO ROCK 14.90ft Log EB2-A, Page 1 of 1
BLOWCT [PEN BLOWS PER FOOT SAMPLE| Y /[T SOIL AND ROCK
EV
L =L DEPTH | ein [ &in | 6in | ¢y [0 % 50 75 o No | Aol @ DESCRIPTION
I R e FoR ] S S
0459 | - __” | "GroundlSudace | Z__ "~ _
iE e e e T S ALLUVIUM: ORANG-BROWN
T R I N I | S SR P SR SANDY SILT -
9000 380 [ 4|4 ]3]0 AR Sl = Y &
T RN FIEE e G4 ALLUVIUM: GRAY SLI. MICAC. y
e S S S IS 85 SO S STICS 55 el S5 229\ SILTY FINE TO COARSE SAND
T g8 4 10| 8|10 i bl i =
i e S5l I S ZI\___ALLUVIAL BASAL GRAVEL __/
T DR o —etet SAPROLITE: DARK
+ 1250 | 100 T - Sor 2 GRAY-BROWN SILTY FINE TO
98.88_"_ ) ) ::Z:Z:::Z::Z::::Z:::::)é ‘4\ COARSE SAND W/ ROCK
; FRAGMENTS
- - -BOR|NG TERMINATED AT - - - \ WEATHERED ROCK /
5 ELEY. 7937 »
e e AR HARD ROCK

SURFACE WATER DEPTH
R BLOWCT [PEN BLOWS PER FOOT saMPLE[Y /L SOIL AND ROCK
ELEV |DEPTH| _ 7 o 1w g
6in | 6in { 6in | (ft) |© 25 50 75 03 NO Moi| G DESCRIPTION
93.28 L

I+ v 22 ALLUVIUM: INTERLAYERED
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OFFICIAL ROSTER OF PRE-BID CONFERENCE ATTENDEES

Sheet / of §

NCDOT- BRIDGE MANAGEMENT UNIT-POC

BRIDGE REPLACEMENT CONTRACTS:

1. Cumberland Co. Br. # 11, DO00087 (BK-5110)
2. Montogmery Co. Br. # 90, DO00088 (BK-5112)

Burke Co. Br. # 118, DO00055

(BK-5232)

DATE: Wednesday, Oct. 27, 2010
TIME: 10:00 a.m.

@ntherford Co. Br. #217, D000080 (B-4262)

* CIRCLE THE NUMBER CORRESPONDING TO THE PROJECT THAT YOU PLAN TO BID ON.

NAME

COMPANY REPRESENTED
AND ADDRESS

*PROJECT

CONTACT INFORMATION

72/////; é}%/

ﬂ///& /zc//V/(fffpc

7.0 9o
ﬁw?AJ’C//‘j/ﬂr\ W .

Email:
Phone: 25 -2 8>, 224

Fax:

ﬂ? EMCZEK SL\ Z

728 Z?MIC/D‘Z‘/AS (O
P.o. B@)( /675"

Laringhon 1€ 35594

Emait: 7CA8u , [ders Ebos o
Phone. 576 - FF<f - FFI7>
Fax; 33¢ -2 - 22 9%

(e felpbs, G

Z A //élz

K/ﬂ/’/égf/?//@lvc

Email /o /b 1bon 380 f5r0l,
Phone?/)¢_1/7_2-2/gﬁf e r.Co)
Fax:_/0¥- Y34~ 2 5304

gq/t porj Cm‘[,«o 6/‘5/IA(,

’mt?[/ac i, Ca
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